
 
 

CONTRACT #8 
RFS # 332.01-00112 

FA # 12-37114 
Edison # 26269 

 
Tennessee Higher Education 

Commission (THEC) 
 
 

VENDOR:   
SAS Institute, Inc. 











Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

*Contact Name: 

Scott Sloan, Associate 
Executive Director, Legal 

and Regulatory Affairs 
 

Marcie Mills, Contracts 
Administration Manager 

*Contact 
Phone: 

615.741.7571  
Scott.Sloan@tn.gov, or 
 
 
615.532.3500 
Marcie.Mills@tn.gov 

*Original Contract 
Number: FA1237114 *Original RFS 

Number:  33201-00112 

Edison Contract 
Number: (if applicable) 26269 

Edison RFS 
Number: (if 
applicable) 

33201-00112 

*Original Contract 
Begin Date: 11/08/2011 *Current End 

Date: 06/30/2014 

Current Request Amendment Number:  
(if applicable) THREE 

Proposed Amendment Effective Date:   
(if applicable) 12/10/2013 

*Department Submitting: Tennessee Higher Education Commission 
*Division: First to the Top 

*Date Submitted: 10/10/2013 
*Submitted Within Sixty (60) days: Yes 

If not, explain: N/A 
*Contract Vendor Name: SAS Institute, Inc.  

*Current Maximum Liability: $1,100,000.00 
*Current Contract Allocation by Fiscal Year:  
(as Shown on Most Current Fully Executed Contract Summary Sheet) 
FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 FY: FY FY 
$ 1,033,000.00  $  283,000.00  $ 84,000.00  $ $ $ 
*Current Total Expenditures by Fiscal Year of Contract:  
(attach backup documentation from STARS or FDAS report – see Attachment A) 
FY:12 FY:13 FY: FY: FY FY 

$ 700,000 $ 300,00 $ $ $ $ 

IF Contract Allocation has been 
greater than Contract Expenditures, 
please give the reasons and explain 
where surplus funds were spent: 
 

Contract Allocations were greater than 
expenditures due to a realignment of several of 
the deliverables.   
Ancillary Research Reports, Deliverable 4, are 
intended to capture the impact of the use of 
the modules created on teacher performance 
once they leave higher education and enter the 
K-12 classroom.  Due to the implementation 
timeline of the modules, SAS and THEC 
wanted to ensure a great enough sample size 
to make determinations on the effectiveness of 

1 
 

mailto:Scott.Sloan@tn.gov
mailto:Marcie.Mills@tn.gov


Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

the modules in improving teachers’ knowledge 
of data use and inform our decisions moving 
forward.  SAS has just completed the first year 
of full integration into teacher pre-service 
programs and will begin collecting data on the 
effectiveness of the modules once those 
students enter the K-12 arena as a classroom 
teacher.   
 
Additionally, Amendment Three provides for 
the Higher Education Diagnostics, Deliverable 
6, be extended through November 1, 2013.  
The development of the research questions 
and required data variables was done in 
collaboration with over forty higher education 
institutions throughout the state.  This process 
took longer than anticipated as institutions 
evaluated their current data systems to 
determine the availability of the data to be 
collected on a statewide level.  Once the 
institutions were able to develop the questions 
and confirm data availability, THEC and SAS 
worked together on the development of the 
web collection system.  This allows THEC and 
SAS to ensure that all stakeholders are 
appropriately engaged and that the data 
demands of the institutions are not 
burdensome. 
 

IF surplus funds have been carried 
forward, please give the reasons and 
provide the authority for the carry 
forward provision: 

Since SAS will be using a three-year cohort of 
graduates to complete the advanced analytics 
research, there will be no reason to repeat the 
research in the following year. As such, 
Amendment Three further provides for the 
$50,000 originally allotted for annual 
reporting to provide for publicly available 
research reports on a statewide basis.  
Additionally, since the reports are being 
prepared using a three-year cohort, the 
individual reports at $50,000 per report 
throughout FY13-14 will be combined into one 
summative set of reports due June 30, 2014, 
for a total of $150,000. 
 

2 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

IF Contract Expenditures exceeded 
Contract Allocation, please give the 
reasons and explain how funding was 
acquired to pay the overage: 
 

NA 

*Contract 
Funding 

Source/Amount: 
State:  Federal:  

Interdepartmental: 
 $1,850,000 Other:  

If “other” please define:  
Dates of All Previous Amendments or 

Revisions: (if applicable) 
Brief Description of Actions in Previous 
Amendments or Revisions: (if applicable) 

Amendment One 
Effective 03/30/2012 

Amendment One extended the date of Deliverable 3, 
Piloting of the Curriculum, through April 15, 2012, to 
ensure sufficient time and flexibility for the teachers’ 
participation since there were several time constraints 
that would have prevented teachers from participating 
in the project.  There was no cost associated 
Amendment One. 

Amendment Two 
Effective 09/30/2012 

Amendment Two called for  SAS Institute to provide 
higher education diagnostics, which included 
performing data collection, analytics, reporting, and 
training to the State and its forty-four institutions of 
higher education that serve as teacher training 
programs in the state of Tennessee. 

Method of Original Award:  (if applicable) Non-Competitive Contract 

*What were the projected costs of the service 
for the entire term of the contract prior to 
contract award? 

$ 1,100,000.00 

 

3 
 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 

 

1 As amended through Amendment Three 
2 TVAAS data is based upon a statistical methodology that is owned exclusively by the SAS Institute, Inc.; 
therefore, there is no procurement alternative available to the Tennessee Higher Education Commission.   

For all new non-competitive contracts and any contract amendment that changes Sections A or 
C.3. of the original or previously amended contract document, provide estimates based on 
information provided the Department by the vendor for determination of contract maximum 
liability.  Add rows as necessary to provide all information requested.   
If it is determined that the question is not applicable to your contract document attach detailed 
explanation as to why that determination was made. 
Planned expenditures by fiscal year by deliverable1.  Add rows as necessary to indicate all 

estimated contract expenditures. 
Deliverable (#) description: 

 
FY: 2011 FY: 2012 FY: 2013 FY: 2014 

Module Development  $ 500,000   
Forum   $ 200,000   

Instructional Guides  $ 200,000   
Piloting of Curriculum and 

Assessment  $ 100,000   

Ancillary Research    $150,000 
Program Improvement 

Training and  Web-based 
Data Collection for 

Completers 
 (Proposed Amendment)  

 

$200,000  

Advanced Analytics Report 
(Proposed Amendment)  

  $50,000 

Web Application    $450,000 
Proposed savings to be realized per fiscal year by entering into this contract.  If 
amendment to an existing contract, please indicate the proposed savings to be realized by 
the amendment.  Add rows as necessary to define all potential savings per deliverable.2 
Deliverable 
description: 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

       
Comparison of cost per fiscal year of obtaining this service through the proposed contract 
or amendment vs. other options.  List other options available (including other vendors), 
cost of other options, and source of information for comparison of other options (e.g. 
catalog, Web site).  Add rows as necessary to indicate price differentials between contract 
deliverables.  

Proposed 
Vendor Cost: 

(name of 
vendor) 

FY: FY: FY: FY: FY: 

      

4 
 

                                                 



Supplemental Documentation Required for 
Fiscal Review Committee 

 
TN_PU_POS_AGAINST_CONTRACT - Purchase Orders against a Contract 

 
Contract Number: 0000026269  

 
 

 Contract PO No. PO Date UO
M 

Contract 
Max. Amt 

 PO Amount Contract 
Remaining Amt 

 00026269 0000001787 11/08/2011 EA 1,100,000  - - 
1 FY12 0000001787 02/13/2012 EA 1,400,000  $125,000 $1,275,000 
2 FY12 0000002056 06/19/2012 EA 1,400,000  $575,000 $   700,000 
3 FY13 0000002612 02/28/2013 EA 1,400,000  $300,000 $   400,000 

 

 

 

5 
 







 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33201-00112 26269 FA1237114 THREE 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

SAS INSTITUTE, INC. 0000000751 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
Addition of higher education diagnostics 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          06/30/2014 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE or DECREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 450,000.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

FY12             $   700,000.00       $   700,000.00 

FY13             $   300,000.00                  $   300,000.00            

FY14             $   850,000.00       $   850,000.00 

                                   

                                   

TOTAL:             $1,850,000.00       $1,850,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 
Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations.

 
 
Russ Deaton, Associate Executive Director for Fiscal Affairs     

615.532.3860 

OCR USE 

Department  Program 

332010052 001250 

 



AMENDMENT THREE 
OF CONTRACT FA1237114 

 
This Amendment is made and entered by and between the State of Tennessee, Tennessee Higher 
Education Commission (THEC), hereinafter referred to as the “State” and SAS Institute, Inc., hereinafter 
referred to as the “Contractor.”  It is mutually understood and agreed by and between said, undersigned 
contracting parties that the subject contract is hereby amended as follows:  
 
1. The following provision is added as Contract Section A.9. Deliverable 7. Value-Added for Higher 

Education Institutions: 
 

A.9.   Deliverable 7. Value-Added for Higher Education Institutions. Contractor will create a 
secure web application to allow the State access to TVAAS teacher reporting previously 
prepared by Contractor for certain eligible teacher program participants (“Teacher 
Reporting Website”). The State will be responsible for establishing and providing 
appropriate access to the Teacher Reporting Website.  Authorized users of the Teacher 
Reporting Website will have access to reports for Tennessee teachers who have 
completed a Tennessee teacher training program within the past three years and which 
may include access to the following reports and search functions: 

 
a. Teacher value-added report; 
 
b. Teacher diagnostic report; 
 
c. Program listing report; 
 
d. Teacher search; and 
 
e. Program teaching effectiveness summary. 
 

2. Contract Section A.9. is renumbered as Contract Section A.10. as follows:  
 

A.10. Each party agrees to respond to the other in a timely fashion when acceptance of a 
deliverable is pending.  After delivery, the State will accept or reject a deliverable within 
ten (10) business days.  Failure to reject a deliverable within this time frame will 
constitute acceptance of the deliverable.  Notice of the State’s rejection of the deliverable 
shall be provided to the Contractor in writing and shall specify the nature and scope of 
the deficiencies.  In the case of rejection of the deliverable, the parties agree to adhere to 
the following timeframes whenever reasonably possible in order to meet the schedule set 
forth above:  The Contractor will use reasonable efforts to respond to the State within five 
(5) business days after receipt of the rejection notice describing the manner and 
timeframe in which the Contractor proposes to correct any deficiencies, or by actually 
correcting the deficiencies.  In the former case, the State will accept the Contractor’s 
proposal for correcting any deficiencies within five (5) business days after receipt of the 
Contractor’s proposal.  Upon the Contractor’s delivery of the corrected deliverable, the 
State will accept the deliverable within five (5) business days. 

 
3. Contract Section A.10. is renumbered as Contract Section A.11. as follows:  
 

A.11. Requests by the State or the Contractor to change or modify the Scope of Services will 
be made in writing to the other party, which will contain the following information: 

a. A description of any additional work to be performed and/or any changes to the 
performance required of either party. 

 

1 



b.  A statement of the impact of the additional work or changes on the scope of 
services and the project schedule. 

 
c. The estimated timetable to complete the additional work or changes to the scope 

of services. 
 
d. The estimated time and cost of any additional work or changes to the scope of 

services.   
 

  The party proposing the additional work and/or changes to the scope of services shall 
provide the proposal to the other party pursuant to paragraph E.2., who shall respond in 
writing within five (5) business days.  If both parties agree to the additional work and/or 
changes an amendment to this contract must be prepared and executed pursuant to 
paragraph D.2. of this contract. 

 
4. Contract Section A.11. is renumbered as Contract Section A.12. as follows:  
 
 A.12. For the term of this contract and for such additional period as the Contractor provides 

TVAAS reports under a separate, written contract with the State of Tennessee, the 
Contractor grants the State a nonexclusive, nontransferable and nonassignable license to 
access and use the Contractor’s Simulated Site, which is located on the Contractor’s 
server, via the Internet for the purpose of educating pre-service teachers within the State 
of Tennessee via the use of the Pre-Service TVAAS Curriculum delivered by the 
Contractor under the terms of this contract.  The Simulated Site may be accessed only by 
the State’s employees, on-site contractors, teaching staff at Tennessee institutions of 
higher education and Tennessee pre-service teachers (i.e. students majoring in 
education at Tennessee institutions of higher education) (collectively, “Users”) doing work 
in the State of Tennessee for the State relating to TVAAS education and use of the Pre-
Service TVAAS Curriculum delivered by the Contractor hereunder. Without limiting the 
foregoing, the license granted to the State does not include any rights to alter the 
Simulated Site. 

 
5.  Contract Section C.1. Maximum Liability is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 
 C.1. Maximum Liability.  In no event shall the maximum liability of the State under this 

Contract exceed One Million Eight Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($1,850,000.00). The 
payment rates in section C.3 shall constitute the entire compensation due the Contractor 
for all service and Contractor obligations hereunder regardless of the difficulty, materials 
or equipment required. The payment rates include, but are not limited to, all applicable 
taxes, fees, overheads, and all other direct and indirect costs incurred or to be incurred 
by the Contractor. 

 
The Contractor is not entitled to be paid the maximum liability for any period under the 
Contract or any extensions of the Contract for work not requested by the State. The 
maximum liability represents available funds for payment to the Contractor and does not 
guarantee payment of any such funds to the Contractor under this Contract unless the 
State requests work and the Contractor performs said work. In which case, the 
Contractor shall be paid in accordance with the payment rates detailed in section C.3.  
The State is under no obligation to request work from the Contractor in any specific dollar 
amounts or to request any work at all from the Contractor during any period of this 
Contract. However, the services described in Section A. of this contract are being 
requested by the State and upon delivery to, and acceptance of the services by the State 
as described in Section A., and upon submission of invoices by the Contractor pursuant 
to Sections C.3. and C.5. of this contract, the State shall be obligated to pay for such 
services. 

 

2 



6. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in section C.1.   

 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in section A.   
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  

 

Service Description with completion dates 
Amount  

(per compensable 
increment) 

 
Deliverable 1 - Pre-service TVAAS Curriculum Development 
and Implementation Support. A.3 
 
Module Development due on or before March 30,2012 
SAS will deliver four (4) sub-modules under the Module 
Development for $125,000.00 per module.  SAS will send an 
invoice upon completion of each sub-module. 
 

Forum due March 30, 2012 
 

 
 
 
$500,000 Deliverable 1 per 
Section A.3.a 
 
 
 
$200,000 Deliverable 1 per 
Section A.3.b 

 
Deliverable 2 - Instructional Guides. Section A.4. 
Due June 30, 2012 
 

$200,000 per Deliverable 2 

 
Deliverable 3 - Piloting of the Curriculum and Assessment. 
A.5. 
                        Due March 30 through April 15, 2012 

 
 
 
$100,000 per Deliverable 3 
 

 
Deliverable 4 - Ancillary Research. A.6.  
 
                        Due June 30, 2014 
 

 
 
$150,000 per Deliverable 4 

 
Deliverable 6 - Higher Education Diagnostics. A.8. 
 
Program Improvement Training. A.8.a.  
 
                         Due March 31, 2013 (with follow-up dates  TBD 

by the Contractor, State, and Institution 
Availability) 

 
Web-based Data Collection for Completers A.8.b.      
                         Due November 1, 2013 
 
Advanced Analytics. A.8.c. 

 Report Due March 31, 2014        

 
 
 
 
 
$200,000 per Deliverable 
A.8.a. and A.8.b.  
 
 
To be invoiced December 
31, 2013 with payment due 
on February 28, 2014. 
 
$ 50,000 per Deliverable 
A.8.c. 
To be invoiced April 15, 

3 



2014 with payment due on 
June 1, 2014. 

 
Deliverable 7 -  Value-Added Data to Higher Education   
Institutions. A.9. 
 
                        Web Application Available December 15,  2013 
 

 
 
 
$450,000 per Deliverable 7 

 
6. Contract section E.2. Communications and Contacts is deleted in its entirety and replaced with 
 the following: 
 

 E.2. Communications and Contacts.  All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other 
communications required or contemplated by this Contract shall be in writing and shall be 
made by certified, first class mail, return receipt requested and postage prepaid, by 
overnight courier service with an asset tracking system, or by EMAIL or facsimile 
transmission with recipient confirmation. Any such communications, regardless of method 
of transmission, shall be addressed to the respective party at the appropriate mailing 
address, facsimile number, or EMAIL address as set forth below or to that of such other 
party or address, as may be hereafter specified by written notice. 

 
The State: 

 
 Katrina Miller, Director of THEC First to the Top  
 Tennessee Higher Education Commission 
 404 James Robertson Parkway, Suite 1900  
 Nashville, TN 37243 
 Katrina.Miller@tn.gov 
 Telephone: 615.532.7977 
 FAX:  615.741.6230 
 

The Contractor: 
 

Lindia Harbaugh 
 SAS Institute, Inc. 
 100 SAS Campus Drive 
 100 SAS Campus Drive Room C2132 
 Cary, NC 27513-2414, USA 
 Lindia.Harbaugh@sas.com 
 Telephone: 919.677.8000 
 

All instructions, notices, consents, demands, or other communications shall be 
considered effectively given upon receipt or recipient confirmation as may be required. 

 
6. The following is added as Contract section E.15. Tennessee Department of Revenue 

Registration. 
 

E.15. Tennessee Department of Revenue Registration. The Contractor shall be registered with 
the Department of Revenue for the collection of Tennessee sales and use tax.  This 
registration requirement is a material requirement of this Contract. 

 
Required Approvals.  The State is not bound by this Amendment until it is signed by the contract parties 
and approved by appropriate officials in accordance with applicable Tennessee laws and regulations 
(depending upon the specifics of this contract, said officials may include, but are not limited to, the 
Commissioner of Finance and Administration, the Commissioner of Human Resources, and the 
Comptroller of the Treasury). 

4 

mailto:Katrina.Miller@tn.gov
mailto:Lindia.Harbaugh@sas.com


Amendment Effective Date.  The revisions set forth herein shall be effective December 10, 2013.  All 
other terms and conditions of this Contract not expressly amended herein shall remain in full force and 
effect.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 

SAS INSTITUTE, INC.: 

 

VICTORIA CLAYTON, SENIOR MANAGER DATE 
 

TENNESSEE HIGHER EDUCATION COMMISSION: 

 

RICHARD G. RHODA, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR DATE 
 
 

5 



























 

C O N T R AC T  A M E N D M E N T  

Agency Tracking # Edison ID Contract # Amendment # 

33201-00112 26269 FA1237114 TWO 

Contractor Legal Entity Name Edison Vendor ID 

SAS INSTITUTE, INC. 0000000751 

Amendment Purpose & Effect(s) 
The SAS Institute, Inc. will design pre-service Tennessee Value-Added Assessment System (TVAAS) curriculum through 
the development of four interactive modules, produce instructional guides on the module uses, perform piloting of the 
curriculum and assessments developed, and conduct ancillary research for continued program improvement.  

 

Amendment Changes Contract End Date:           YES     NO End Date:          06/30/2014 

TOTAL Contract Amount INCREASE per this Amendment (zero if N/A): $ 300,000.00 

Funding — 
FY State Federal Interdepartmental Other TOTAL Contract Amount 

FY12             $1,033,000.00       $1,033,000.00 

FY13             $   283,000.00                  $   283,000.00            

FY14             $     84,000.00       $     84,000.00 

                                   

                                   

TOTAL:             $1,400,000.00       $1,400,000.00 

American Recovery and Reinvestment Act (ARRA) Funding:      YES     NO 
Budget Officer Confirmation:  There is a balance in the 
appropriation from which obligations hereunder are required 
to be paid that is not already encumbered to pay other 
obligations. 
 

 
 
 
Russ Deaton, Associate Executive Director for Fiscal Affairs     

615.532.3860 

OCR USE 

Department  Program 

332010052 001250 

 







4 

requested by the State and upon delivery to, and acceptance of the services by the State 
as described in Section A., and upon submission of invoices by the Contractor pursuant 
to Sections C.3. and C.5. of this contract, the State shall be obligated to pay for such 
services. 

 
6. Contract section C.3. is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 
 

C.3. Payment Methodology.  The Contractor shall be compensated based on the payment 
rates herein for units of service authorized by the State in a total amount not to exceed 
the Contract Maximum Liability established in section C.1.   

 
a. The Contractor’s compensation shall be contingent upon the satisfactory 

completion of units, milestones, or increments of service defined in section A.   
 

b. The Contractor shall be compensated for said units, milestones, or increments of 
service based upon the following payment rates:  

 

Service Description with completion dates 
Amount  
(per compensable 
increment) 

 
Deliverable 1 - Pre-service TVAAS Curriculum Development 
and Implementation Support. A.3 
 
Module Development due on or before March 30,2012 
SAS will deliver four (4) sub-modules under the Module 
Development for $125,000.00 per module.  SAS will send an 
invoice upon completion of each sub-module. 
 

Forum due March 30, 2012 
 

 
 
 
$500,000 Deliverable 1 per 
Section A.3.a 
 
 
$200,000 Deliverable 1 per 
Section A.3.b 

 
Deliverable 2 - Instructional Guides. Section A.4. 
Due June 30, 2012 

$200,000 per Deliverable 2 

 
Deliverable 3 - Piloting of the Curriculum and Assessment. 
A.5. 
                        Due March 30 through April 15, 2012 

 
 
 
$100,000 per Deliverable 3 
 

 
Deliverable 4 - Ancillary Research. A.6.  
 
                        Due November 30, 2012 
                        Due November 30, 2013 

Due June 30, 2014 
 

 
$33,000.00 
$33,000.00 
$34,000.00 

 
Deliverable 6 - Higher Education Diagnostics. A.8. 
 
Program Improvement Training. A.8.a.  
                         Due November 30, 2012 (with follow-up dates  

TBD by the Contractor, State, and Institution 
Availability) 

 
Web-based Data Collection for Completers A.8.b.      
                         Due February 15, 2013 
 

 
 
 
 
$200,000 Deliverable 
A.8.a. and A.8.b. –  
 
 
To be invoiced February 
15, 2013 with payment due 
on April 15, 2013. 

























FA1237114-01








































































